
Application No: 

S/lO/OO055/FUL 

Proposed Development: 

Proposed Dwellinghouse 
Site Address: 

Land Adjacent To 1 Bridgend 
Dykehead 
Shotts 

Date Registered: 

2nd February 201 0 

Applicant: 
Martin Clair 
134 Sheephousehill 
Fauldhouse 
EH47 9EL 

Application Level: 
Local 

Agent: 
W D Associates Ltd 
6 Staff Cottage 
Fauldhouse Road 
Longridge 
EH47 8AQ 

Contrary to Development Plan: 
No 

Ward: Representations: 
012 Fortissat 
Charles Cefferty, Malcolm McMillan, James 
Robertson, 

2 letters of representation received. 

Recommendation: Refuse 

Reasoned Justification: 

The proposed development fails to meet the criteria set out in the relevant policies of the 
Southern Area Local Plan and the Finalised Draft North Lanarkshire Local Plan. The proposal 
cannot be accommodated without detriment to the surrounding area. 
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Recommendation: Refuse for the Following Reason:- 

1. That the proposed development is contrary to Policy HSG10 of the Southern Area 
Local Plan 2008 in that it constitutes over-development of a restricted site and cannot 
provide adequate private useable garden ground as required by the Council's Open 
Space Guidelines. 

13 



Backaround PaDers: 

Representation Letters 

Letter from Mr McKeown, 1A Bridgend, Dykehead, Shotts, ML7 4EX, received 1 lth February 
2010. 
Letter from Mr McArdle, 1 Bridgend, Dykehead, Shotts, ML7 4EX, received 8'h February 2010. 

Consultation Responses: 

Memo from Transportation received 1 6'h March 201 0. 
Memo from Protective Services received 1 7'h February 201 0. 
Letter from Scottish Water received 8'h February 2010. 

Contact Information: 

Any person wishing to inspect these documents should contact Mr Fraser 
2741 04 

Mer 01 69 

Report Date: 

31 st March 201 0 
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APPLICATION NO. S/10/00055/PREAPL 

REPORT 

1. Site Description 

1.1 The application site is a vacant building and land located between numbers 1 and l a  
Bridgend, Shotts. It is bound to the east and west by dwellings, the south by an area 
of rough ground and to the north by the garden ground associated with 1 Bridgend, 
with an industrial area on Shotts Road beyond. The site slopes upwards from the 
road side into the garden ground associated with 1 Bridgend to the rear of the 
application site. 

2. Proposed Development 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and for 
the erection of a single storey dwelling with attic accommodation, The proposed 
dwelling would measure 7.7 metres by 7.1 metres (55 square metres) and be 6.5 
metres in height to the ridge and 2.7 metres to the eaves. All windows are to be on 
the front and rear elevations, with the upper rooms being lit through the use of velux 
style roof windows. Off street parking is proposed to the side of the dwelling and the 
rear garden depth would measure 3.5 metres in depth by 10.3 metres in width. 
Access to the site would be gained from Bridgend, which is a private road. 

3. Amlicant's Sumortina Information 

3.1 

4. Site History 

4.1 

No additional supporting information has been submitted with the application. 

06/01832/OUT - Erection of tRwellinghouse on garden ground to the east of 1 
Bridgend, Shotts, refused 18 January 2007. It should be noted that this site 
incorporated the current application site and a strip of garden ground associated with 
1 Bridgend located at the rear of the current application site. 

5. Development Plan 

5.1 The site is identified as an Established Housing Area (HSG7) in the Southern Area 
Local Plan 2008. 

6. Consultations 

6.1 Transportation have recommended that the application be refused as Bridgend is a 
single track unlit road with no appropriate turning facilities. They have also advised 
that the required visibility splay of 4.5 metres by 90 metres cannot be achieved and 
that there is no footway on the development side of Shottskirk Road in the vicinity of 
the junction. 

6.2 Protective services have confirmed that a site investigation report would be required 
to ensure the site is free of any contaminants. 

6.3 Scottish Water have advised that there is limited capacity to serve the development 
and that the applicant would be required to contact Scottish Water direct to make an 
application for connection. 

7. Representations 

7.1 Two letter of representation has been received following the neighbour notification 
and press advertisement procedures. The objections can be summarised as follows: 
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1. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

Bridgend is a substandard road and the development would lead to increased 
traffic and parking problems and cause a hazard to others. 
The two storey house would overshadow the objector’s property and would 
adversely effect privacy. 
Part of the application site belongs to the owner of the property at 1 Bridgend. 
Bridgend is serviced by a toby and the proposed driveway would be installed 
over the toby, leaving no emergency access to water supplies. 

8. Planning Assessment 

8.1 In accordance with Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, planning decisions must be made in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

8.2 It should be noted that the application raises no strategic issues. This application 
must therefore be assessed against the relevant development plan policies, which 
are the Southern Area Local Plan 2008 Policies HSG7 (Established Housing Areas), 
HSG10 (Infill Housing Development) and TR13 (Assessing the Transportation 
Implications of Development), together with other material considerations. 

Adooted Local Plan: 

8.3 Policy HSG 7 indicates that the Council will seek to protect the established character 
of existing and new housing areas by opposing development which is incompatible 
with a residential setting or adversely affects the amenity of Established Housing 
Areas. A residential development on the site, would remove from use the commercial 
activity that could operate from the existing garage unit. Furthermore, is categorised 
as a gap site and the majority of the surrounding land uses are residential. The 
principle of the application is therefore acceptable, subject to the detailed assessment 
of the amended proposals against Policies HSG10 (Assessing Applications for 
Housing Development) and TR13 (Assessing the Transport Implications of 
Development). 

8.4 HSGlO details criteria against which residential developments on gap sites are 
assessed. These include: impact of the proposal on the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area; dimensions of the site relative to the proposed development and 
associated garden ground; effect on infill of garden space, privacy and sunlight 
received by surrounding properties; scale, materials, roof heightlpitch and window 
patterns; and the provision of vehicular access and parking arrangements. In 
assessing the impact of the proposal on the character and amenity the reuse of this 
site for residential purposes would be consistent with the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area. The height of the proposed house would be in keeping with the 
existing surrounding houses. in the area. It is therefore considered that a single storey 
dwelling with roof accommodation in principle is acceptable. With regards to the 
impact on the privacy and amenity of adjacent dwellings, it is considered that there 
would be no issues with regards to window to window distances given the location of 
the proposed dwelling to the front of the plot. Furthermore the increased level in 
ground to the rear of the site would restrict any potential for overlooking of the garden 
ground of 1 Bridgend and there would be no issues of overlooking from the velux 
window to the rear of the dwlling. In connection with the impact of the development on 
the sunlight and daylight afforded to adjacent dwellings, as the dwelling would be 
located some 6 metres beyond the immediate building line, at a distance of 600mm 
from the boundary, there would be a marginal impact on the windows to the front of 
1A Bridgend in the early afternoon and no impact on the windows associated with 1 
Bridgend. In terms of the scale of the proposed dwelling, the footprint of the dwelling 
would be marginally greater than that of the existing building on the site. The 
materials proposed would relate well with the adjacent dwellings as they would 
comprise of interlocking roof tiles, facing brick and render. However I have serious 
concerns regarding the proposed rear garden ground depth of 3.5 metres. The 
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proposed plot size is extremely small and out of character with those of the adjacent 
dwelling. A front garden depth of 6 metres and a rear garden depth of 3.5 metres falls 
significantly short of the Council's guidelines on open space. This specifies that a 
minimum front garden depth of 6 metres and a minimum rear garden depth of 10 
metres should be provided for each plot to provide a suitable area of useable garden 
ground for each dwelling. It is worth pointing out that these are minimum standards. 
Whilst it is noted hat the introduction of a residential use on the site is better that the 
existing commercial use, it is considered that the resultant proposed garden ground 
falls significantly short and sufficient weight to justify this departure from the open 
space standards could not be applied in this instance. It is considered that, although 
the design and scale of the proposed dwellinghouse is in keeping with the area and 
does not adversely affect the amenity of surrounding residents, the proposal does not 
comply with Policy HSG 11 as the private garden provision is substantially short of the 
minimum required. The provision for vehicular access and parking arrangements are 
considered in the following paragraph. 

8.5 Policy TR13 states that the Council will take account of criteria including: the impact 
of the development on road traffic circulation/road safety and the provision made for 
access, parking and vehicle manoeuvring. Transportation have recommended that 
the application be refused on the grounds of substandard visibility, turning facilities, a 
lack of footways and as the road has not been constructed to adoptable standards. 
In relation to the requirements of Transportation for a turning facility, footways and 
lighting on Bridgend it is considered inappropriate to request this given that this 
requirement was not placed on any of the dwellings built at Bridgend. Turning to the 
off street parking requirements the proposed plot could provide the required space to 
the west of the dwellinghouse. On balance it is considered that whilst not meeting the 
terms of Policy TR13 it would not be reasonable to refuse permission on those 
grounds given the local circumstances. 

Finalised Draft North Lanarkshire Local Plan 

8.6 A material consideration is the Finalised Draft North Lanarkshire Local Plan, however, 
the zoning and policy position remains unaltered from the Adopted Plan. 

8.7 In terms of the objections raised I would offer the following comments: 

1. one additional house is unlikely to lead to a significant increase in the amount of 
traffic using the private road. Furthermore as detailed above in paragraph 8.5 
above, adequate off street parking can be provided within the application site. 

2. Any over shadowing caused by the increased height of the property would be 
marginal as discussed in paragraph 8.4 above given the presence of the existing 
building and the applicants desire to erect the dwelling on approximately the 
same footprint. 

3. The applicant subsequently amended the proposed application site as a result of 
the issue of land ownership. 

4. Access to the toby could be maintained through a slight repositioning of the 
driveway or the toby. 

8.8 In relation to the comments made by Protective Services and Scottish Water, had the 
application been recommended for approval then conditions could have been 
attached to the consent to address their requirements. 

9. Conclusions 

9.1 In conclusion, having due regard to the provisions of the Development Plan, the 
application is contrary to Policy HSGIO of the Southern Area Local Plan 2008 in that 
the useable garden ground provision is significantly substandard and the proposal 
represents over-development of the site. 
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